
Solid State PIN Control Products

PIN333

Power Monitors
and Sensors

Passive 
Components

Integrated Microwave 
Assemblies (IMAs) Introduction

RF Switching
Products

0.5-18 GHz

Custom Multi-Throw Absorptive 
PIN Diode Switches

yy Custom Capability
yy Reflective and Absorptive
yy Couplers, Power Dividers and 

Amplifiers included
yy Hermetically Sealed
yy Full MIL Specifications

Specifications
SMA (F), 0.5 to 18 GHz

FREQUENCY 
RANGE 
(GHz)

TYPE

SWITCHING 
TIME 

COMMUTATION* 
(ns)

INSERTION LOSS 
(dB max.) VSWR 

(max.)
ISOLATION 
(dB min.)

POWER 
HANDLING 

(mW)

POWER SUPPLY 
REQUIREMENTS

1-12 GHz 12-18 GHz mA @+5 V mA @-12 V

1-18 SP8T 50 4.5 5 2.20 60 200 250 150

1-18 SP10T 500 4.3 5.6 2.20 60 500 270 150

6-18 SP12T** 700 5 7 2.20 60 200 300 150

0.02-4 SP16T ‡‡ 3500 4 @ 4 GHz — 2.00 60 200 300 50

0.5-18 SP25T ‡‡ 2000 3.5 @ 0.5 GHz 7.5 @ 18 GHz 2.25 60 200 220 50

* 50% TTL to 10% or 90% RF: 
Port X ON to OFF, Port Y OFF to ON 
OR 
Port X OFF to ON, Port Y ON to OFF 

**	Amplitude matched
‡	 Built in coupler and amplifier 
‡‡	 Built in output coupler
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Solid State PIN Control Products

PIN 334

Passive 
Components

RF Switching
ProductsIntroduction

Power Monitors
and Sensors

Integrated Microwave 
Assemblies (IMAs)

PIN  1 2 3

0 0 0 J0 TO J1
0 0 1 J0 TO J2
0 1 0 J0 TO J3
0 1 1 J0 TO J4
1 0 0 J0 TO J5
1 0 0 J0 TO J6
1 1 0 J0 TO J7
1 1 1 J0 TO J8

   6 -12
   7 GND
   8 +5V

J8 J7 J6 J5 J4 J3 J2 J1

SN–
J0 CONT/PWR

SMA Female Connector

Mounting Surface

CONT/PWR

.197 (5.00)

1.77
(45.00)

5.51 (140.00)
5.91 (150.00)

1.38
(35.00)

.17 (4.35) .26
(16.70)

.65
(16.55)

2.95 (75.00)

.5
(12.70)

.66
(16.77)

.25 (6.35)

HC 4-40
Typ, 4 Places

PIN  1 2 3

0 0 0 J0 TO J1
0 0 1 J0 TO J2
0 1 0 J0 TO J3
0 1 1 J0 TO J4
1 0 0 J0  TO  J5
1 0 0 J0 TO J6
1 1 0 J0 TO J7
1 1 1 J0 TO J8

   6 -12
   7 GND
   8 +5V

J8 J7 J6 J5 J4 J3 J2 J1

SN–
J0 CONT/PWR

SMA Female Connector

Mounting Surface

CONT/PWR

.197 (5.00)

1.77
(45.00)

5.51 (140.00)
5.91 (150.00)

1.38
(35.00)

.17 (4.35) .26
(16.70)

.65
(16.55)

2.95 (75.00)

.5
(12.70)

.66
(16.77)

.25 (6.35)

HC 4-40
Typ, 4 Places

SP8T

SP10T

Outline Drawings

SN: XXXX
DATE:

PIN NO. Function 
1 +5V
2 GND 
3 -12V
4 NC
5 J1
6 J2
7 J3
8 J4
9 J5
10 J6
11 J7
12 J8
13 J9
14 J10
15 N.C.

HC 6-32 x .063 (1.5) D, 
Typ. 2 Places

.20 (5.2)

.20 (5.2)

J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 

CONT/PWR

SMA Connector Typ. 11 Places
D Type, 
15 Socket Micro miniature

6.85 (174.00)

1.45 (37.00)
3.90 (99.00)

7.13 (181.00)

.46
(11.70)

2.27
(57.70)

1.09
(27.60)

ø .125 (3.2) Thru Typ.
4 Places

.20 (5.2) Typ.

.118
(3.00)
Typ.

.23 (5.85)

.59
(15.05)

.63 (16.00) Typ.1.02
(26.00)

Dimensions in inches (mm in parentheses), unless otherwise specified.
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Solid State PIN Control Products

PIN335

Power Monitors
and Sensors

Passive 
Components

Integrated Microwave 
Assemblies (IMAs) Introduction

RF Switching
Products

SP18T

SP12T

PIN  1 2 3
0 0 0 J0 TO J1
0 0 1 J0 TO J2
0 1 0 J0 TO J3
0 1 1 J0 TO J4
1 0 0 J0  TO  J5
1 0 0 J0 TO J6
1 1 0 J0 TO J7
1 1 1 J0 TO J8

   6 -12
   7 GND
   8 +5V

J8 J7 J6 J5 J4 J3 J2 J1

SN–
J0 CONT/PWR

SMA Female Connector

Mounting Surface

CONT/PWR

5.00

45.00

140.00
150.00

35.00

4.35 16.70 16.55

75.00

12.70

16.77

6.35

J20

J19

J1

.196
(4.98)

.200
(5.08)

J2
J3
J4
J5
J6
J7
J8
J9

J10
J11
J12
J13
J14
J15
J16
J17
J18

.175
(4.45) .32

(8.13)

.200
(5.08)

.230 (5.84)
.125

(3.18)

7.250
(184.15)

3.303 (83.90)

.350 (8.89)

.060
(1.52)

.425
.400

.145 (1.14)

.150 (3.81)

.32 (8.13)

.130
± .030
(3.30
± .76)

 4X .12 RAD (3.05)
 2X Ø .150 (3.81)

9 PIN 
MICRO-MINI
RECEPTACLE
(SOCKETS) ‘D’ 
ORIENTATION
CRITICAL 
CONNECTOR
FLANGE IS 
FLUSH WITH 
CAVITY
SURFACE

OSP BLIND
MATE PLUG
RECEPTACLE

FASTENERS ETC.
SHALL NOT
PROTRUDE ABOVE
CAVITY SURFACE

6.509
(165.33)

4.425
(112.39)

1.225
(31.15)

.175 (44.45)

17X OSP
BLIND MATE
JACK 
RECPTACLE
Ø .006 

.06 X 45°

.125
(3.18)

.32
(8.13)

.200
(5.08)

SN: XXXX
DATE:

PIN NO. Function 
1 +0V
2 GNC 
3 -12V
4 J1
5 J2
6 J3
7 J4
8 J5
9 J6

10 J7
11 J8
12 J9
13 J10
14 J11
15 J12

J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 J10 J11 J12

CONT/PWR

SMA Connector F, Typ. 13 Places

.118
(3.00)
Typ. .46

(11.70)

2.27
(57.70)

1.09
(27.60)

6.85 (174.00)

1.45 (37.00)

.23 (5.85)

3.90 (99.00)

7.13 (181.00) HC 6-32 x .063 (1.5) D, 
Typ. 2 Places

ø .125 (3.2) Thru Typ.
4 Places

.20 (5.2)

.20 (5.2)

.20 (5.2) Typ.

D Type, 
15 Socket Micro miniature

.63 (16.00) Typ.1.02
(26.00)

.59
(15.05)

Dimensions in inches (mm in parentheses), unless otherwise specified.
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